## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Carlton E. Brown	08/01/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Unique Air Products Inc.
Street Address:	1100 North Cherry Avenue
City:	Tucson
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85719

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12211808
Patent Number:	D577100

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)629-7610

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-825-0800

Email: IP@bw-legal.com

Correspondent Name: Peter B. Scull

Address Line 1: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4800

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14490.854

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter B. Scull

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent\_Assignment\_signed#page1.tif

H \$80.00

PATENT REEL: 026755 FRAME: 0434

#### PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

US Application Serial Number: 12/211,808

Inventorship: Carlton E. Brown and Kenneth A. Metcalf

US Application Filing Date: 09/16/2008 Title: Air Diffusing and Water Misting

Apparatus and Method

And,

US Design Patent Number: D577,100

US Issue Date: 09/16/2008

Inventorship: Carlton E. Brown and Kenneth A. Metcalf

Title: Air Diffusing and Water Misting

Apparatus

The PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT include: Assignor, Carlton E. Brown; and Assignee, Unique Air Products Inc., an "S" Corporation of the state of Arizona; address for both of the above; 1100 North Cherry Avenue, Tucson, Arizona, 85719.

WHEREAS, Assignor, an individual, is an owner, by virtue of the laws of the state of Arizona and of the United States pursuant to 35 United States Code, of the above-referenced Patent and Application and certain new and useful inventions and/or improvements claimed and described in the above-referenced Application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "Air Diffusing and Water Misting Apparatus and Method" as well as the above-referenced US Design Patent entitled "Air Diffusing and Water Misting Apparatus";

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, Unique Air Products Inc., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Arizona, and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and/or improvements and in and to the Application for Letters Patent, the Design Patent and in and to any further letters patent to be obtained therefrom:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, his entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and/or improvements, said Application, said Design Patent and any and all other letters patent which may be granted for said inventions and/or improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said Application and/or said Design Patent to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions and/or improvements, applications and all letters patent on said inventions and/or improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made:

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that it and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and/or improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor has made no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting Assignor's rights and property herein conveyed to others and that Assignor's full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

Name: Carlton E. Brown

Assignor

Berenbaum Weinshienk PC RECORDED: 08/16/2011

PATENT **REEL: 026755 FRAME: 0435**